GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:779

ANSWERED ON:16.07.2014

SETTING UP OF IIITS

Mani Shri Jose K.;Patil Shri Chandrakant Raghunath;Sreeramulu Shri B.

Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Union Government has any proposals for setting up of Indian Institute of Information Technology (llIT) in various parts of the country including Gujarat, Karnataka and Kerala;

(b) if so, the details thereof, State/UT wise along with their present status; and

(c) the time by which these proposals are likely to be approved by the Government and the institutes set up?

Answer

MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)
(@) : Yes, Madam.

The Union Cabinet approved a Scheme, based on Public-Private-Partnership(PPP) model, for setting up 20 New Indian Institute of Information Technology (llIT), on 07.12.2010, with an outlay of Rs.2808.71 Crores (Rs.2558.71 Crores for non-recurring, Rs.200.00
Crore for recurring expenditure and Rs.50.00 Crore for faculty development expenditure).

The capital cost of each IIT is Rs.128.00 Crore to be contributed in the ratio of 50:35:15 by the Central Government, the State Government and the industry respectively (57.5:35:7.5 in case of North-Eastern region). Concerned State Government will provide 50-
100 acres of land, free of cost and encumbrances.

A total of sixteen proposals from fifteen States including Gujarat (lIT Vadodara), Karnataka (IlIT Dharwad) and Kerala (llIT Kottayam) have been approved by the Ministry. lIT Vadodara, Gujarat has started their Academic Session in 2013-14 with 60 students each in Computer Science and Electronics & Communication at the temporary campus at DA-ICT, Gandhinagar. There is a proposal of State Gowt. of Gujarat for setting up of 2nd IlIT in PPP mode at Surat. In case of Karnataka, the Site Selection Committee (SSC) has approved 61.06 acres of land at Thadasinakoppa village, Dharwad Taluka, Dharwad, Karnataka. The Government of Karnataka has been requested for forward the MoU and MoA. In case of Kerala, Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) and Memorandum of Association (MoA) have been signed and IlIT Kottayam Kerala Society has been registered.

(b) : A statement is enclosed as Annexure |.

(c) : The Project of Establishment of 20 Indian Institute of Information Technology (lllTs) in Public-Private Partnership (PPP) Mode is targeted to reach full capacity innine years from 2011-12 to 2019-20. Out of the 20, the Central Government has approved establishment of 16 Indian Institute of Information Technology (lllTs) in Public-Private Partnership (PPP) Mode. The remaining lilTs would be approved as and when the State governments are able to identify land and the industry partners.
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